
 

 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM AGENDA 
 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 2.00pm to be held virtually via Microsoft Teams 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 30 September 2021. 

 
3   Mainstream School Funding Review (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
4   Growth Funding (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital  

 
5   Financial Difficulty Funding (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
6   Maternity Credits and Trade Union Facility Time (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
7   National Insurance Contributions Increases (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
Carole Smith – Resources and Digital 

 
8   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
Thursday 9 December 2021 at 2pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson Email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Wednesday 3 November 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Peter Largue (Chair) Trade Union Representative 

 Sarah Diggle Secondary Maintained Governors 
 Jacqui Ridley Primary Governors 
 Andrew Fowler Secondary Academies 

 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 

 David Brophy Secondary Academy Governors 
 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 

 Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative 
 Andrew Ramanandi Primary Headteachers 

 Domenic Volpe Maintained Secondary Headteachers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Gateshead Council 

 Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 

 Anthony Ward Gateshead Council 

 Julie McDowell Gateshead Council 

 Rosalyn Patterson Gateshead Council 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sheila Gallagher, Julie Goodfellow, 
Christina Jones and Steve Horne. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

  
Matters Arising 

Kingsmeadow School has submitted its response to the School Funding 
Consultation. 
 

3 FAIR ACCESS AND EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGISTS  
 

 Forum received a report on the potential gap in funding and Educational Psychology 
provision which is linked to the Fair Access process.   
  

It was reported that Fair Access Protocols have been streamlined in response to the 
introduction of a revised Schools Admission Code 2021. This means that children 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

who would previously have been allocated a place through the Fair Access Panel 
may now be allocated a place via the in-year admissions process. This may impact 

negatively those schools with surplus places who may not be able to re-direct an in-
year admission request to the Fair Access Panel. The financial support through this 

process would therefore not be available and thus place the school and the child at a 
disadvantage. 
  

Forum was asked to consider the proposal that Fair Access and Pupil Placement 
Panel consider representations from schools with regards to children that they have 

received via in-year admission process to access the transfer of funding. 
  
The Forum agreed that the money and support should follow the child where 

needed. 
  

Concern was also raised that some school who have spaces will take more children 
than they would have through the Fair Access process and therefore this will result 
in additional pressure on schools and a knock on effect on behaviour which needs to 

be considered. It was hoped that issues such as this would be taken up with Cluster 
Leads. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Forum agreed the proposals contained in the report. 
 

4 SCHOOL FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The Forum was provided with a summary of the funding announcements released 
by the DfE in July. 
  

It was noted that those members who volunteered for the sub-group will receive 
meeting invites over the next couple of weeks. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the information in the report. 
 

5 DSG QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

 A report was presented on the quarter 1 projected outturn position for DSG for 
2021/22. 
  

Currently there is an underspend of £868,000, mainly due to HNB top-ups.  The 
Early Years adjustment is not yet known, but is expected in November, and will 

reduce the underspend. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report. 

 
6 EARLY YEARS INCLUSION FUND CONSULTATION OUTCOME  

 

 The Forum received the outcome of the Early Years Inclusion Fund consultation. 
  

It was reported that 11 responses were received and only two of them contained 
comments. It was therefore proposed that the Forum approved the changes be 

implemented for this financial year and that payments be made to PVI’s in the 

Page 4



 

Autumn term and maintained schools will be notified of their allocation.  However, 
thereafter inclusion fund payments will be paid in the summer term. 

  
It was confirmed that this would be an automatic allocation and would be regardless 

of number, however officers are looking at the gap in funding. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum approved the change in the Inclusion  

Fund calculation method and that payments for 2021/22 would 
be made in the autumn term and from 2022/23 onwards would 

be in the summer term. 
 

7 GROWTH FUND (XP) CALCULATION  

 

 Forum received a report on the DfE agreement of XP Gateshead funding for the 

financial year 2021/22 and what was discussed at July’s meeting of the forum. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum approved the funding of XP  

Gateshead from Gateshead’s growth fund for the financial year 
2021/22. 

 
8 WORKING TIME REGULATION OUTCOME  

 

 The Forum received a report on compensation payments for backdated holiday pay. 
  

RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

9 SCHOOL RATES FUNDING FROM 2022/23  

 

 The Forum received a report on the DfE’s intention to centrally pay all mainstream 

school National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR). 
  
Previously NNDR’s were paid through the APT but now rates bills will go direct to 

the EFSA and billing authorities will supply schools with payment information to 
allow then to account for NNDR. 

  
In addition all local authority maintained schools are asked to register buildings 
which are not used to deliver education for pupils at the school as a separate entity 

on the Valuation Office Agency rating list. 
  

RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the report and  
that changes to the NNDR process will take place from April 
2022. 

 
10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 11 November 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

   

 

                            
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

   11 November 2021 
     
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Mainstream School Funding Review 

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To bring to Schools Forum of the work that has been undertaken to review the 

mainstream school funding formula for 2022/23. 

 
Background  

  
2. Gateshead’s Schools Forum usually has a subgroup to review the mainstream 

school formula. However, Gateshead’s formula is so close to the national funding 

formula (NFF) it was thought that the formula review could be conducted within 
Schools Forum.  Gateshead’s formula currently only has two factors that are not at 

the NFF value, secondary FSMe6 and primary mobility.  
 

3. Secondary FSMe6 2021/22 actual formula value of £881 is only £16 per pupil higher 

than the NFF factor value of £865 for 2022/23. There is a larger difference for 
primary mobility of £275 per pu
[...]
easing. There is also some question over the primary 

mobility numbers for 2021/22 due to Covid-19 and the mobility numbers could 
increase for 2022/23 

 
 

The Growth Fund is the subject of a later report. 

 
Proposal 

  

7. It is proposed that Schools Forum adapts the NFF factor values (appendix 1) for the 
2022/23 mainstream school funding formula and if possible when the actual 

settlement and APT is received for 2022/23 any affordability issues be managed via 
capping and scaling in the first instance and MFG if that is still not affordable. The 

outcomes of this proposal and the comparator to 2021/22 actual funding is in 
appendix 2. If the proposal is agreed by Schools Forum, then a short consultation 
document with questions will be sent to all maintained schools and the response 

reported to Schools Forum in December 2021. 
 
Recommendations 

 
8. Schools Forum approves the proposal to adopt the NFF factor values and any 

affordability issues are managed through capping and scaling and MFG. Schools 
Forum agrees that a short consultation should be held with all mainstream schools 

on the proposed changes to the mainstream school funding formula. 
 
For the following reasons: - 

 

 To consult with all mainstream schools on the proposed changes to 

Gateshead’s mainstream school funding formula. 

 To enable Gateshead’s mainstream schools funding to be calculated for 

2022/23. 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith ext. 2747 

Page 8



 
 

 

   

 

Appendix 1 
 
Factors 

   Unit Values 
   

    

Basic per pupil Funding Gateshead 2021/22 
NFF 
22/23 Difference 

Primary AWPU 3123 3217 £94 

KS3 AWPU 4404 4536 £132 

KS4 AWPU 4963 5112 £149 

        

Primary Minimum Per Pupil funding 4180 4265 £85 

Secondary Minimum Per Pupil funding 5415 5525 £110 

        

Primary FSM 460 470 £10 

Secondary FSM 460 470 £10 

      £0 

Primary FSM6 575 590 £15 

Secondary FSM6 881 865 -£16 

        

Primary IDACI A 620 640 £20 

Primary IDACI B 475 490 £15
[...]
 to bring to Schools Forum the estimated amount 

of Growth Funding that will be received for 2022/23. 
 
Background  
  

2. The Growth Fund is a portion of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Schools 

Block which enables local authorities (LAs) to support schools with significant 
in-year pupil growth which is not otherwise immediately recognised by the 

lagged funding system. 
 

3. Prior to the National Funding Formula (NFF) the Department for Education 

(DfE) did not provide discrete growth fund allocations to LAs; Gateshead 
therefore set aside a portion of the overall Schools Block funding settlement to 

meet the calculated requirement for growth. This has meant that the Growth 
Fund was able to increase/decrease to meet the required demand - subject to 
the overall affordability of the Schools Block.  

 
4. From 2019/20 the DFE has provided Growth Fund allocations on a formulaic 

basis for the first time. This means that the level of growth funding Gateshead 
receives will be directly linked to the increasing number of pupils one year to 
the next on a middle super output area basis.  

 
5. The DfE issue a growth fund calculator each year to enable local authorities to 

estimate how much growth funding they may receive in the next funding year.  
 

6. The tool requires the estimated pupil numbers for October 2021 for each 

mainstream school. In order to carry this out process before the actual 
October 2021 census information is known, the September 2021 admission 

numbers are requested from School Admissions Team for reception and year 
7 for each mainstream school in Gateshead. The October 2020 pupil numbers 
are then updated losing year 6 and adding the new reception numbers for 

primary schools, losing year 11 in secondary schools and adding a new year 
7 pupils.  

 
7. The losses and gains are calculated at the middle super output area level 

(MSOA), and only gains are used for the calculation and reduction in pupil 

numbers are ignored. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



8. For 2021/22 Gateshead received £607,005 in growth funding. Undertaking the 

above process for October 2021 pupils the estimated growth funding that will 
be received for 2022/23 will be approximately £580,425. 
 

Proposal  
 

9. It is proposed that Schools Forum note the estimated amount of growth 
funding that Gateshead will receive. The actual allocation will be confirmed in 
the December 2021 settlement. 

 
Recommendations 

 

10. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes this report. 
 

 
For the following reasons:  

 

 To provide Schools Forum with the estimated amount of growth funding 
that could be received in the December 2021 settlement. 

 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 

 

Page 14



   

 

                 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Schools in Financial Difficulty 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. The purpose of this report is to bring to Schools Forum the updated Schools in 
Financial Difficulty Procedure for input and comment. 

 
Background  
  

2. This report builds on a report and minutes from July 2021. Officers were requested 
to review and update the Schools in Financial Difficulty Procedure which had been 
suspended since 2017. 

 
3. This review was undertaken over the summer and an attempt has been made to try 

and make the procedure fit for purpose for both maintained schools and academies. 
 

4. The updated procedure is at appendix 1. 
 

Proposal  

 

5. It is proposed that Schools Forum reads and suggests any changes or amendments 
to the procedure, and any such changes or amendments be brought to Schools 

Forum for discussion and agreement. 
 
Recommendations 
 

6. It is recommended that Schools Forum reads the attached draft procedure and any 

suggested changes or amendments be brought to Schools forum for discussion. 
 
For the following reasons:  

 

 To review the draft procedure 

 To support Gateshead Schools in difficulty 
 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 

 
  

 

REPORT 
[...]
ational for Contingency 
application 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



                 
 

     
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  De-Delegation Maternity Credits and Trade Union 

Facility Time 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to bring to Schools Forum options for them to 

consider for de-delegation so that maintained schools by phases (primary and 
secondary schools) can consult with their sector on the options for de-
delegation.  

 
Background  

  

2. De-delegation is the process by which Schools Forum can agree for the LA to 
centrally hold funding for specific purposes. 

 
3. Revenue funding arrangements for schools changed following the school 

funding review which commenced in 2013/14. It is now not permissible for 
LA’s to hold budgets centrally for the provision of some services to schools. 
This previously centrally held funding has been delegated to schools on a per 

pupil basis. 
  

4. However there are some areas that schools have the option for de-delegation. 

  
These are:-  

a) Contingencies, (including support for schools in financial difficulties, 
new/closing/amalgamating schools, closing school deficits and growing 
schools) 

b) Behaviour Support Services 
c) Support for minority ethnic minority pupils or underachieving groups 

d) Free School Meals (FSM) eligibility  
e) Insurance 
f) Library and museum services 

g) Licences/subscriptions  
h) Staff costs – supply cover (long term sickness, maternity, trade union 

and public duties) 
 

5. For each of these areas, it is for the Schools Forum members in the relevant 

phase (primary or secondary) to decide whether that service should be 
retained centrally.  

 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

11 November 2021 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



6. The decision will apply to all maintained schools in that phase and will mean 

that the funding for these services will be removed from the formula before 
school budgets are issued. There can be different decisions for each phase.  

 

7. Academies, special schools, the behaviour support service and nursery 
schools can buy back into these services if they wish to. 

 
8. This report brings proposals for Staff Costs –Maternity Credits and Trade 

Union Facility Time (TUFT). 

 
Maternity Credits 

 

9. Under the current Maternity Credits scheme, schools can claim from the 7
th 

to 

the 18
th 

week for maternity or adoption leave at a specified daily rate 
depending on the staff role.  

 
 

Trade Union Facility Time  

 
10. The TUFT credits facilitate the recognised trade union reps undertaking the 

following duties on behalf of all schools and individual members as required:-  
 

o Attendance at LA meetings and briefings re policy decisions  
o Attending school based meetings to resolve staffing issues, facilitate 

return to work interviews, capability meetings and disciplinary meetings  

 
11. Having a central Trade Union resource will benefit all schools as it will negate 

the need for additional training for staff in every school, ensure a consistent 
approach and bring economies of scale savings.  

 

12. Not all costs were covered for 2020/21 and therefore it is proposed that the 
charges increase by £0.50 per pupil for both maternity credits and TUFT. 
 

Proposal  
  

13. It is proposed for the January submission of the APT the level of de-
delegation is maintained for TUFT and maternity credits at the below rates:- 

 

 Maternity Credits    £8.50 per pupil 

 Trade Union Facility Time  £4.50 per pupil 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

14. That School Forum consults with their respective phases on the possible 
areas of de-delegation and brings their views to enable Schools Forum to 
decide on de-delegation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 26



For the following reasons:  

 
To enable Schools Forum to decide on mainstream school de-delegation for 
TUFT and Maternity Credits and enable mainstream school budgets to be 

calculated. 
 

 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



                 
 

        

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Rise in National Insurance Contributions 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to Schools Forum on the 
announced rise in National Insurance Contributions (NICs) that will increase by 

1.25% from April 2022. 

 
Background  
  

2. The Government have announced that NICs will increase by 1.25% from 6 

April 2022.   

 

3. The changes are expected to raise £12bn a year, which will go towards the 

NHS and social care in the UK. 

 
The increase will apply to: 

 Class 1 (paid by employees) 

 Class 4 (paid by self-employed) 

 Secondary Class 1, 1A and 1B (paid by employers) 

 

4. The increase will not apply to persons over the State Pension age. 

 
5. Workers currently pay 12% National Insurance on earnings between £9,564 

and £50,268.  However, anything earned above this amount attracts a rate of 

just 2%. 

 
6. People earning under £9,564 a year, or £797 a month, don't have to pay 

National Insurance and won't have to pay the new levy. 

 

7. Employers pay Class 1 NICs of 13.8% on all earnings above the secondary 

threshold for almost all employees, the threshold is currently £8,840 per year.  

The increase will see contributions rise to 15.05% from April 2022. 

 
8. The Government intends to compensate departments and other public sector 

employers in England at the Spending Review for the increased cost of the 

Levy.  This is to ensure the spending power of public services is not reduced.  

REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
11 November 2021 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



9. As with the teachers pay and pension increases (that were later 

mainstreamed into the dedicated schools grant (DSG)) the additional cost will 

most probably be allocated via a Section 31 grant.  

 

10. Section 31 is part of the Local Government Act 2003 that gave wide-ranging 

powers to Ministers to make grants without the need for additional legislation. 

 

11. It is not yet known on what basis the grant will be allocated or the payment 

dates for this additional grant. 

 
Proposal  

  

12. It is proposed that Schools Forum notes the contents of the report and that it 

is probable that a further additional grant will be allocated to schools to cover 
the increased costs of the additional NICs. 

 
Recommendations 
  

13. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the content of the report. 
  
 
For the following reasons:  

 

To ensure Schools Forum is informed on financial implications for schools for 
the increase in NICs. 

 

 
Contact: Carole Smith Ext. 2747 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Mainstream School Funding Review
	4 Growth Funding
	5 Financial Difficulty Funding
	6 Maternity Credits and Trade Union Facility Time
	7 National Insurance Contributions Increases



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Peter Largue (Chair) Trade Union Representative 
 Sarah Diggle Secondary Maintained Governors 

 Jacqui Ridley Primary Governors 
 Alison Hall Primary Maintained Schools 
 Denise Kilner Nursery Sector Representative 

 David Brophy Secondary Academy Governors 
 Julie Goodfellow Primary Academy Headteachers 

 Steve Haigh Secondary Academy Headteachers 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers 

 Christina Jones Pupil Referral Unit 
 Councillor Sheila Gallagher Elected Member 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Smith Gateshead Council 

 Terence Appleby Gateshead Council 

 Anthony Ward Gateshead Council 

 Steve Horne Gateshead Council 

 Rosalyn Patterson Gateshead Council 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Fowler, Andy Ramanandi, Ethel 
Mills, Clive Wisby and Domenic Volpe. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
3 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING REVIEW  

 

 The Forum received a report on the modelling that has been undertaken to review 
the mainstream school funding formula for 2022/23. 

  
It was proposed that the new National Funding Formula factor values be used and if 

there is any affordability issues once the APT is received this will be managed via 
capping and scaling in the first instance and MFG if that is still not affordable. 
  

Concerns were raised that the formula is driven by pupil characteristics and 
therefore any capping restricts that. It was therefore suggested that if there are any 



 

affordability issues, following receipt of the settlement, that this be dealt with through 
MFG, then scaling and capping in that order.  It was confirmed that through the 

modelling there had been no need to use scaling and capping and therefore it was 
hoped this would be the case once the data in December was received. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Schools Forum approved the proposal to  

adopt the NFF factor values and any affordability issues 

be managed through capping and scaling and MFG. 
  

                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum agreed that a short  

consultation be held with all mainstream schools on the 
proposed changes to the mainstream school funding 

formula. 
 

4 GROWTH FUNDING  
 

 A report was presented on the estimated amount of Growth Funding that will be 

received for 2022/23. 
  

The modelling tool has been used with October census data to give the rough 
estimate of £580,425 growth funding expected to be received for 2022/23.  The 
actual allocation will be confirmed in the December 2021 settlement. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the report. 

 
5 FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY FUNDING  

 

 The Forum received the proposed updated Schools in Financial Difficulty Procedure. 
  

The point was made that under operational guidance this funding should be from 
contingencies and therefore separate from DSG reserves.  It was confirmed that is 
correct, however it is within the Schools Forum’s gift to decide how to use DSG 

reserves and that a suitable use of reserves would be to help schools in financial 
difficulty. It was agreed that this issue would be reviewed before the next meeting. 

  
Concerns were also raised as to how many schools this would relate to over the next 
few years and that this is merely plastering over the problem. It was suggested that 

the authority needs a strategy around the problem. 
  

The point was made that this is not an equitable position and therefore it was 
suggested that the Schools Forum request a review of the primary estate if there is 
an ongoing problem of increasing numbers of primary schools in financial difficulty. 

  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the use of DSG reserves be reviewed and  

clarified.            
  
                                    (ii)   That the Schools Forum did not make changes  

or amendments to the draft procedure and therefore to  
proceed on the basis of the report unless the review of  

the use of DSG reserves states otherwise. 



 

 
6 MATERNITY CREDITS AND TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME  

 

 The Forum received a report on proposals for de-delegation so that maintained 

school can consult with their sector on the options. 
  
It was noted that the only change is an increase of £0.50 per pupil for maternity 

credits and TUFT. It was noted that if this was an issue the rates can be reduced 
next year. 

  
RESOLVED    -        That the Schools Forum consult with their respective phases  

on the possible areas of de-delegation and brings their views to 

enable the Forum to decide on de-delegation. 
  

* The Chair declared an interest in this item. 
  

7 NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS INCREASES  

 

 The Schools Forum received a report on the announced rise in National Insurance 

Contributions. It was confirmed that this will increase by 1.25% from April 2022. It 
was noted that this will be an additional cost but some additional funding is 
expected. 

  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report. 

 
8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 9 December 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 
 
 


